

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6573 OF 2012**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 18889 OF 2012**

(Application for bail)

RAJINDER KUMAR	VERSUS	... Petitioner(s)
STATE OF PUNJAB		... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.**

**Notice.**

**Considering all the facts and circumstances of the case, it is ordered that the petitioner be released on bail on furnishing personal bond in a sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through Regd. A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on 26.11.2013 and Counter Affidavit on 06.02.2014 on behalf of respondent No. 1/State of Punjab. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that service report dated 23.08.2014 from Civil Judge (Senior Division) Patiala, Punjab has been received wherein it has been stated that respondent No.2 is not residing at the given address for the last 5-6 years.

It is further submitted that since Counsel for the Petitioner has not furnished better particulars of respondent No.2, the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 05.08.2015 when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"As a last chance, three weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to serve respondent no.2, failing which the special leave petition qua respondent no.2 shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has failed to serve respondent No.2 within the stipulated time. Hence, the Special Leave Petition qua respondent No.2 has been updated as dismissed. Cause title has been amended accordingly and copy of amended memo of parties has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate
2. Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NK-C2